to reduce strain on members of the families; and 

Whereas, the Center has now obtained property on which to erect permanent 

quarters; and 

Whereas, local sources, including the county, some of its municipalities, and the 

Iredell County Association for Retarded Citizens, have raised twenty-five thousand dollars 

($25,000) toward the full cost of the building, which will cost about eighty thousand dollars 

($80,000); Now, therefore, 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Iredell County Board 

of Commissioners for the Iredell County Day Care Center for Handicapped Adults the sum of 

thirty-eight thousand dollars ($38,000) for fiscal year 1982-83 for the purpose of construction 

of a permanent building for the Center. 

Sec. 2. These funds shall not become part of the continuation budget. Any 

unexpended funds at the end of the 1982-83 fiscal year shall not revert to the General Fund.